
Contact:  Neil Barnett – Governance Officer
Tel: 01633 656656
E-mail:  democratic.services@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue: Friday, 1 March 2019

Agenda
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE)
Date: Thursday, 7 March 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre

To: Councillors L Lacey (Chair), I Hayat, R Hayat, T Holyoake and J Watkins and SACRE 
members

Item Wards Affected

1  Time of Quiet Reflection  

2  Agenda in Welsh  (Pages 3 - 4)

3  Apologies for Absence  

4  Minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 2018) and to consider 
actions and matters arising (see attached)  (Pages 5 - 18)

5  To receive a membership update  

6  Presentation from Dr Abdalla Y Mohamed OBE, Chair and Operations 
Director of the Onyx Link Foundation  

7  New Curriculum development verbal update: - to include discussion 
on Prof. Donaldson’s Video  

8  To consider and respond to the Welsh Government white paper  

9  Monitoring of Religious Education and Collective Worship  (Pages 19 - 
34)

8. Monitoring of Religious Education and Collective 
Worship –  

a. GCSE and GCE examination results 
b. Inspection report analysis

10  To consider the recommendations of the Estyn Thematic Report and 
the response of NAPfRE to the report.  (Pages 35 - 38)

11  Discussion on Effective SACREs: to include feedback from the 20:20 
RE Conference from Paula Webber  

12  To consider the recommendations of the Final Report of the 

Public Document Pack



Commission on Religious Education and their relevance to Wales and 
Newport SACRE  

13  SACRE News Bulletin – To consider information briefings from 
members for inclusion in next SACRE News Bulletin  

14  WASACRE  (Pages 39 - 64)
a. To receive and note draft minutes from 

WASACRE meeting 20th November 2017 
(attached) 

b. To consider possible nominations from 
Newport SACRE members to join the 
WASACRE Executive Committee

c. To note dates of future WASACRE 
meetings 

i.Tuesday 26th March 2019 – Cardiff 
ii.Friday 28th June 2019 – Colwyn Bay, 
Conwy

15  To note dates and venue of future meetings and notification of Agreed 
Syllabus Conference  (Pages 65 - 66)



Person cyswllt:  Neil Barnett
Ffôn:  01633 656656
E-bost: neil.barnett@newport.gov.uk 
Dyddiad cyhoeddi: 21 Chwefror 2019

Agenda
Cyngor Ymgynghorol Sefydlog ar Addysg Grefyddol

Dyddiad: Dydd Iau, 7 Mawrth 2019

Amser: 10 y.b.

Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgora 2 - Canolfan Ddinesig

Y Cynghorwyr:  L Lacey  (Cadeirydd), I Hayat, R Hayat, T Holyoake, J Watkins a Aelodau CYSAG

Eitem

Rhan 1

1. Amser ar gyfer Myfyrdod Tawel

2. Agenda yn Gymraeg

3. Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb

4. Cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 18 Hydref 2018) ac i ystyried camau gweithredu a materion sy'n codi (gweler 
ynghlwm)

5. I dderbyn diweddariad aelodaeth

6. Cyflwyniad gan Dr Abdalla Y Mohamed OBE, Cadeirydd a Chyfarwyddwr Gweithrediadau Sefydliad Cyswllt Onyx

7. Diweddariad llafar Datblygiad y Cwricwlwm Newydd: - i gynnwys trafodaeth ar Fideo yr Athro Donaldson

8. Ystyried ac ymateb i bapur gwyn Llywodraeth Cymru

9. Monitro Addysg Grefyddol ac Addoli ar y Cyd –
a. Canlyniadau arholiadau TGAU a TAG
b. Dadansoddiad o adroddiadau arolygu

10. Ystyried argymhellion Adroddiad Thematig Estyn ac ymateb NAPfRE i'r adroddiad

11. Trafodaeth ar CYSAGau Effeithiol: i gynnwys adborth o'r Gynhadledd AG 20:20 gan Paula Webber

12. Ystyried argymhellion Adroddiad Terfynol y Comisiwn Addysg Grefyddol a'u perthnasedd i CYSAG Cymru a 
Chasnewydd

13. Bwletin Newyddion CYSAG - Ystyried briffio gwybodaeth gan aelodau i'w cynnwys yn y Bwletin Newyddion CYSAG 
nesaf

14. WASACRE

15. Nodi dyddiadau a lleoliad cyfarfodydd yn y dyfodol a hysbysu'r Gynhadledd Maes Llafur Cytûn

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE)
Date: 18 October 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Present: Councillors L Lacey (Chair) and J Watkins, E Keen, P Webber, S Hunt, P 
Landers, H Stephens, N Baicher, L Picton, C James, N Barnett

Apologies: Councillors I Hayat and T Holyoake and N Huggleston

1 Minutes, actions and matters arising from last meeting held on 14 June 2018 

The minutes of the previous meeting were submitted. Item number 9 – CPD for RE Teachers 
in Secondary Schools was briefly discussed, L Picton advised teachers had been 
collaborating to support each other and will develop new materials for the new GCSE course. 

Agreed: 
The minutes of the SACRE meeting of 14 June 2018 were accepted as a true record.

2 SACRE Membership - To consider membership vacancies 

To receive an update on the SACRE Membership. Clare James, representing Humanist UK, 
was welcomed to the Committee as a new member. It was clarified that her membership 
would fall under Committee A. The Salvation Army and Methodist positions were still vacant 
as no replies dad been received to emails sent. 

Emma Keen, Head of GEMS, was welcomed to the Committee as replacement for Martin 
Dacey as the LEA representative, alongside Nerys Wherry.

There were concerns voiced about the lack of representatives turning up to the SACRE 
meetings. Would the Committee able to write to regular non-attendees? The Chair agreed 
that after 3 meetings of non-attendance, then the Chair would contact them. 

In regards to Inter-Faith meetings, N Baicher explained that the Faith representatives say 
that the lack of attendance is proving difficult. 

Comment was made To receive an update on the SACRE Membership. Clare James, 
representing Humanist UK, was welcomed to the Committee as a new member. It was 
clarified that her membership would fall under Committee A. The Salvation Army and 
Methodist positions were still vacant as no replies dad been received to emails sent. 

Emma Keen, Head of GEMS, was welcomed to the Committee as replacement for Martin 
Dacey as the LEA representative, alongside Nerys Wherry.

There were concerns voiced about the lack of representatives turning up to the SACRE 
meet
[...]
ted. 

Page 10



The SACRE clerk to send out invites to the SACRE members.

11 Final Report from the Commission on Religious Education in England 

The Committee received an executive summary on Religion and World Views: The Way 
Forward. This report reaffirms the central importance of learning about religious and non-
religious worldviews for all pupils, regardless of their background, personal beliefs or the type 
of school they attend. Knowledge of religious and non-religious worldviews is an essential 
part of all young people’s entitlement to education. This report seeks to articulate that 
entitlement. 

Actions:
The report was noted.

12 WASACRE business 

The Committee were updated of the last WASACRE Meeting that took place in Anglesey on 
Friday 26 July.

Concerns were raised about the lack of professional support to SACREs on a national level. 
EAS have bene employed Paula Webber a specialist as advisor within the region, as is the 
case in Newport, but some other authorities within Wales have lost experienced specialist 
RE advisors.

Linda Rudge gave a presentation regarding the Religious Education Quality Mark (REQM). 
When this was set up schools in Wales held quality mark. However, now schools are not 
applying for the quality mark. At the 20:20 RE Conference Paula attended, teachers from 
England had received the gold award and shared their experience. 

The Committee discussed that this is something that should be promoted. H Stephens 
advised that Langstone Primary School had previously brought in children’s work into the 
Civic Centre, as well as a few other schools however very few schools in Wales have been 
applying. He also noted that Bassaleg School that information they submitted didn’t meet 
requirements but they weren’t given any feedback, so school were unable to find out how 
they could improve. 

Actions:
To accept the updates on WASACRE business.

13 Future Meetings Dates 

Future meeting dates were discussed. The Spring meeting is s
[...]
ltations/2019-01/consultation-document-
transformational-curriculum.pdf - Welsh Government are consulting on the White Paper. See p. 29ff 
which relate to religious education, SACREs and agreed syllabi.  The deadline for responses is 25th 
March 2019. SACRE members will consider the paper and whether Monmouthshire SACRE will make 
a response. 

Item 9.  - Estyn Thematic Report – Religious education at key stage 2 and key stage (3 June 2018) 
SACRE members to discuss the recommendations made in the Estyn Thematic Report and how 
SACRE will respond to Estyn’s recommendations. Members to consider whether any of the 
recommendations are already being met and how the role of SACRE can be strengthened to support 
religious education within the authority more effectively. The full report from Estyn is found at: 
https://www.estyn.gov.wales/sites/default/files/documents/Religious%20and%20moral%20educati
on%20at%20key%20stage%202%20and%20key%20stage%203%20report.pdf 

Item 10. Effective SACREs

Religious Education Quality Mark: http://reqm.org/

REQM – How to apply:  http://reqm.org/achieving-the-award/how-to-apply 

Example of the work of a Youth SACRE: http://www.nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/Newham2.pdf 

Item 11 - Final Report of the Commission on Religious Education. – 

SACRE members to consider the recommendations of the Final Report from the Commission on 
Religious Education in England and its relevance to Newport SACRE and to Wales.  The list of 
recommendations can be found on p.11ff. https://www.commissiononre.org.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2018/09/Final-Report-of-the-Commission-on-RE.pdf 

Page 65

Agenda Item 15

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=oQ-rX4besgw&feature=youtu.be
https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2019-01/consultation-document-transformational-curriculum.pdf
https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2019-01/consultation-document-transformational-curriculum.pdf
https://www.estyn.gov.wales/sites/default/files/documents/Religious%20and%20moral%20education%20at%20key%20stage%202%20and%20key%20stage%203%20report.pdf
https://www.estyn.gov.wales/sites/default/files/documents/Religious%20and%20moral%20education%20at%20key%20stage%202%20and%20key%20stage%203%20report.pdf
http://reqm.org/
http://reqm.org/achieving-the-award/how-to-apply
http://www.nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/Newham2.pdf
https://www.commissiononre.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/Final-Report-of-the-Commission-on-RE.pdf
https://www.commissiononre.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/Final-Report-of-the-Commission-on-RE.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Agenda in Welsh
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 2018) and to consider actions and matters arising (see attached)
	Item 3.  (matters arising) Newport SACRE response to WG on RE Framework
	Item 3. (matters arising) Letter to schools- statutory requirements- secondary FINAL

	9 Monitoring of Religious Education and Collective Worship
	Item 8.b. Newport Inspection Reports RE Autumn Term 2018

	10 To consider the recommendations of the Estyn Thematic Report and the response of NAPfRE to the report.
	Item 9. NAPfRE response to Estyn Thematic Review of RE 2018.docx

	14 WASACRE
	Item 13.b. Bilingual SACRE nomination request letter 2019
	Item 13.b. EXEC MEMBERS LIST 2018.2019
	Item 13.b. Executive nomination form 2019

	15 To note dates and venue of future meetings and notification of Agreed Syllabus Conference



Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Minutes
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE)
Date: 7 March 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Present: Councillors L Lacey (Chair), Cllr J Watkins, Cllr I Hayat, Cllr R Hayat, E Keen, P 
Webber, H Stephens, N Baicher, C James, S Sharma, H Vaughan, C Roberts

In Attendance: N Barnett (Governance Officer)

Apologies: Councillors T Holyoake, N Huggleston, P Landers, S Hunt, L Picton

1 Time of Quiet Reflection 

The Chair welcomed the Committee to the meeting. Members then took part in a period of 
quiet reflection.

3 Apologies for Absence 

Members noted the apologies for Cllr Tracy Holyoake, Nicola Huggleston, Patricia Landers, 
Susie Hunt and Lana Picton.

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 2018) and to consider actions and 
matters arising (see attached) 

Matters arising: On page 5, there is a duplication from paragraphs 2 to 4. 

Agreed: 
The minutes of the SACRE meeting of 14 June 2018 were accepted as a true record.

5 To receive a membership update 

To receive an update on the SACRE Membership.  

Reverend Catrin Roberts was welcomed to the Committee as a representative of the 
Presbyterian Church of Wales. 

Actions:
The Committee accepted the membership update.

6 Presentation from Dr Abdalla Y Mohamed OBE, Chair and Operations Director of the 
Onyx Link Foundation 

The Committee welcomed Dr Abdalla Yassin Mohamed. He advised that the Onyx Link 
Foundation is a non-profitable company that has been established to achieve several 
objectives in two main areas: promotion of social wellbeing through education and training 



and improving community relations through empowering interfaith communities (67% in 
the UK; 84% worldwide) and the rest of society for advancing active national and global 
citizenship.

The Committee were given a brief presentation. The Onyx Link Foundation is an interfaith 
organisation with aspirations to get people moving together and raising awareness of faiths. 
Committee members were advised of the next Onyx Link Foundation meeting taking place at 
the Celtic Manor on the 1st May ay 9am.

The Foundation advised they have devised programs for dealing with inclusion of those who 
may be isolated from mainstream education, radicalisation or other issues. They shared their 
research and raise awareness at presentations. Dr Abdalla shared the outcome of the last 
conference held on 10th May 2018 and explained it is the ownership for Interfaith leaders and 
Committees to attend. 

Dr Mohamed how important it is to acknowledge beliefs in committees across Wales. Onyx is 
not imposing or dictating beliefs. The OLF is inspired and guided by the belief that humans 
are one family, sharing one home – earth, and its natural resources to survive. They 
believe that happiness resides in interacting upon morality and bonding with love. The 
OLF seeks to encourage good community work by promoting awareness of active national 
and global citizenship

Faith leaders were mentioned in the presentation, however despite Humanists not being faith 
based, the  Humanist representative on SACRE suggested Wales Humanists might like to be 
involved in this work. . OLF advised that Humanists are included and had recently been in 
touch with Ruth from Humanists UK, hopefully a representative will be attending the 
conference. PW, the EAS adviser informed the Committee that Kathy Riddick from 
Humanists UK recently gave a presentation at Caerphilly SACRE and that there were 
seemed to be many shared values between Wales Humanists and the OLF.

The Committee praised the hard work in the presentation and thanked OLF for its dedication 
to bring Faith and communities together.

Members asked whether schools could access the information as there had been a isolated 
few incidents and tensions within communities. Schools are always looking at ways to work 
with children to improve relationships. OLF advised that they have been working with schools 
for the past several years in Cardiff by attending assemblies and visiting schools. Today they 
are due to visit Bassaleg school. The OLF are happy to work with whoever, and schools are 
free to contact. Workshops are also designed to discuss radicalisation and Islamophobia. 

HT advised she works in a school and hadn’t heard of OLF, she will raise awareness with the 
clusters and circulate contact details. 

The Committee thanked the Onyx Link Foundation for attending and for their presentation.

SACRE members were invited to attend the Wales Inter Faith Conference organised by OLF 
on 1 May 2019 in Newport. 

Agreed: 
Copies of Declarations to be sent to SACRE clerk.

SACRE clerk to send information of OLF to schools.

7 New Curriculum development verbal update: - to include discussion on Prof. 
Donaldson’s Video 



PW introduced the item to the Committee and explained the Prof. Donaldson video had been 
sent prior to the meeting, and asked the Committee for their comments
The Committee discussed the following:

HT explained she acts as a Catholic Teacher and Prof. Donaldson has attended her school 
for an evening and would also be visiting for 3 hours the day after the SACRE meeting. 
Topics of discussion included the position of Religious Education, a long debate of whether 
RE should sit inside of Humanities or outside. Humanities stressed how important it was to 
maintain focus on RE.

PW explained Prof. Donaldson was very supportive of RE. She said that many people had 
expressed concern  that Religious Education could be lost if an interdisciplinary approach 
were taken. However, PW explained that each discipline should be visible in the curriculum. 
You cannot have an interdisciplinary approach without the individual disciplines. There is a 
lot of work being done by the pioneers developing the curriculum to make sure each 
discipline is visable and represented. In the 14 -16 age group there should be quite strong 
specialism in the  disciplines. 
RE is statutory until the age of 16. PW explained that Qualifications Wales are she is unsure 
what the qualifications will look like, but that there will be meeting soon with the Qualifications 
Team later in March. SACRE members recommended that there was a need to  highlight 
some of the pitfalls with the current short course, whilst also making sure it will be suitable for 
learners in the new curriculum. 
PW advised that the draft curriculum would be published in April for consultation, and that it 
is currently out for translation and editing. This will be discussed in the next SACRE meeting. 
PW informed SACRE members that, following the SACRE consultation with Welsh 
Government for the need for supporting framework, Welsh Government have made funding 
available for RE. An experienced writing team had already  been put together to produce the 
RE Framework. Meurig Roberts is acting as Welsh Government Lead and the writing group 
are being led by Paula Webber (EAS Adviser for RE) and Libby Jones (Wrexham RE 
Adviser) whose services have been procured by Welsh Government. . SACRE were 
informed that the first meeting of the RE Framework group would be the following week. 

HS enquired about qualifications, and asked are they looking at age 16 to have Humanities 
qualifications? PW advised that she is unsure what it will look like currently, but it needs to 
take into account that RE is statutory and needs to be taught until children are 16. HS 
expressed concern that if the qualification is moving into a joint qualification it would be 
difficult for children to be withdraw from it. . 

The Chair asked how would you specialise in these areas if they are grouped together? PW 
replied she is unsure what is going to be done, it could be a bespoke qualification. 
HT commented that secondary options are so much restricted because of having Maths and 
Welsh Baccalaureate and that children should have a broader education. PW advised it be 
kept broad but reiterated that  not decisions had been made in terms of qualifications. .

PW advised that children should be doing RE because it is statutory and suggested that they 
should, therefore,be awarded for it. HT commented that qualifications drive the curriculum, 
and are used to measure the schools performance. PW agreed that this is the case under 
the current system. Welsh Government are also looking at a new Assessment and 
Evaluation framework and that Estyn have been part of this process. In the new curriculum 
the learner will be at the heart of the curriculum rather than the data. Therefore, This will 
Assessment and Evaluation Framework  be published the same time as the draft Curriculum.

SS commented that there are 3 aspects to Maths, but the qualification is just Maths. 
Humanities should take the same line, with Geography and History.  PW commented that it 
may look different. HT replied that because it is locally agreed, how can it fit in with the 
syllabus for Geography and History, which is central. PW replied that it is up to the local 
SACRE to adopt or adapt the national Framework for RE as the locally agreed syllabus and 



that SACREs had been consulted on this . Could get a rogue SACRE that doesn’t want to 
sign up but it is understood that every SACRE has signed up.

Actions: 
The report was noted.

8 To consider and respond to the Welsh Government white paper 

PW talked through the paper and its proposals and committee members discussed the 
feedback questions in order to make a full written response from Newport SACRE. . 

 
3.65 In keeping with Successful Futures, we propose that RE is retained as a statutory 
requirement from age 3 and forms part of the Humanities AoLE. 
Newport SACRE agree with this proposal 

3.66 It is our intention also that RE reflects our historical and contemporary 
relationship in Wales to philosophy and religious views, including non-religious 
beliefs. Therefore the current legislation will be amended to ensure the agreed 
syllabus for RE takes account of non-religious world views which are analogous to 
religions (e.g. humanism). 

PW commented that in the WASACRE meeting it was felt that this needed clarification.. The 
statement doesn’t make clear how this would affect the wording of current legislation. . RE 
has to include all worldviews, including non-religious views. During the discussion the term 
‘faith’ was referred to. CJ commented that the word ‘faith’, as it is used in some 
contexts,would be misleading for Humanism, would prefer to see Religion and worldviews. 
Humanism would like children to know that it is okay for them not to have religious faith but to 
be able to understand faith.   
HT advised that it is really important that the audience reading this statement fully 
understands it, and not to view any other faith wrongly. PW advised the exact wording and 
not proposed changes would need to be seen before SACRE could give full feedback to 
Welsh Government. Cllr. I Hayat expressed the need to be very careful  as the wording could 
end up not making any sense. 
Cllr Watkins commented that the proposal here is for 3 – 4 years old, so need to be mindful 
that a light touch is needed. PW advised that this is progression steps in the curriculum, at 
this level children might learn, for example at Progression Step 1 they might have learned 
how to be kind to each other. 

Agreed:
SACRE suggests that it is important to consult on the precise wording of this change to 
legislation. It is important that the audience reading it understand the wording to avoid 
misconceptions. 
SACRE agree it is important that learners gain an understanding of both religious and non-
religious worldviews. 

3.67 Our approach will recognise the local responsibility of the Agreed Syllabus 
Conferences, local authorities and the place of the denominational syllabus in 
Voluntary Aided schools but make a clearer connection with a national approach. 
Newport SACRE Agree with this proposal

3.68 We propose to amend the legislation relating to the adoption of an agreed 
syllabus to ensure that each Agreed Syllabus Conference and local authority must 
give due regard to a supporting framework to be produced by Welsh Government. 
This document will be developed with expert practitioners and key partners such as 



the Wales Association of Standing Advisory Councils for Religious Education 
(SACREs) and the National Advisory Panel for Religious Education and will clarify and 
further develop aspects relating to RE outlined in the statutory guidance to be 
produced for the Humanities AoLE. There will be regular consultation with SACRE 
members and key stakeholders throughout the development period. 

Newport SACRE Agree with this proposal

3.69 Voluntary Aided schools with a religious character will continue to deliver their 
denominational RE and guidance will be developed by the relevant authorities to make 
the links with the Humanities AoLE. 
Newport SACRE Agree with this proposal

3.70 There is currently an exemption from RE for registered pupils in school nursery 
classes. It is proposed that the exemption be repealed to ensure parity for all subjects 
/ components of the AoLEs. We believe learners of all ages can benefit from 
knowledge of the broad spectrum of religious, philosophical and cultural traditions 
held by people in Wales. Those Funded Nursery Settings will also have to deliver the 
new curriculum for Wales, this will include the Humanities AoLE and they will be 
expected to give regard to the content of the statutory guidance document, as well as 
their locally agreed syllabus. 
Newport SACRE Agree with this proposal

3.71 We propose to legislate to amend the current provisions regarding the 
description of an Agreed Syllabus as well as membership of Committee A of Agreed 
Syllabus Conferences and Standing Advisory Councils on Religious Education 
(SACREs) to encompass non-religious views that are analogous to religious views. 
This is to clarify the current legislation and take account of the effect of the Human 
Rights Act 1998 which means that references to religious views should be read as also 
encompassing non-religious views that are analogous to religious views. We have 
already written to Local Authority’s Directors of Education setting out the action they 
need to take in response. 
Newport SACRE Agree with this proposal.

3.72 The following provision included in Schedule 19 of the Schools Standards and 
Framework Act 1998 will also be retained: 
“No agreed syllabus shall provide for religious education to be given to pupils at a 
school to which this paragraph applies by means of any catechism or formulary which 
is distinctive of a particular religious denomination (but this is not to be taken as 
prohibiting provision in such a syllabus for the study of such catechisms or 
formularies).”
SACRE agrees with this proposal, but request that the wording of the legislation is simplified.

3.73 At present all learners in school sixth forms must study Religious Education. In 
future, it is proposed that learners will have an entitlement to receive learning and 
schools must provide it if it is requested – it will be optional. It is important to note 
schools will not be prevented by the legislation to continue to provide Religious 
Education to sixth formers. However, there will be no legal obligations for sixth 
formers to attend if they do not wish to do so. Guidance will be made available for 
schools to support this new approach. 

Cllr Watkins commented that sixth formers are under huge pressures such as planning life 
going forward. To continue with compulsory Re at sixth form is  an additional pressure and 
the question of whether it could be delivered in a different way was raisedSACRE members 
discussed whether it could be  part of an induction,discussion groups or . seminars. CJ 
suggested that if RE in soth form continues it needs to be relevant and more creative. PW 



advised that some schools in Wales are not teaching statutory RE and that if it were to 
continue this would need to be monitored. 

Agreed:
Newport SACRE are of the opinion, given the rise of prejudice and discrimination against 
people based on race or religion and belief within society, that it is more important than ever 
to retain statutory RE at all ages including in sixth forms. If this entitlement is withdrawn 
Welsh Government will be removing something that is very important, e.g. the opportunity for 
learners to develop empathy for people of faith or belief. 
The delivery of statutory RE at sixth form could be presented in an imaginative way, e.g. 
during induction or drop-down days. 
SACRE suggests that RE should also be statutory for learners in sixth form colleges to 
ensure equality of opportunity. 
SACRE members are aware that sixth form students are under huge pressure, but that it is 
important that the learning experience goes beyond examination specifications and is a 
preparation for life. 
Guidance should be provided for schools in managing either the current law or how to 
manage the optional RE should the law change. 

3.74 There is currently a right for parents to withdraw their children from RE. There is 
a need to determine the appropriate arrangements for this and the similar right to 
withdraw from sex education in the current system. This is discussed below. 
The Right to Withdraw from Religious Education and Relationships and Sexuality 
Education
There should not be a link in this consultation between RE and Sex Education in the 
consultation as they are separate issues. 

 11. Should the right to withdraw from RE and RSE be retained? 

Newport SACRE are of the opinion that the right to withdraw be removed. The right to 
withdraw should be unnecessary if high quality Religious Education is being 
delivered. Training should be given to staff at all levels so that conflict in schools is 
avoided. 

SACRE members are aware that there are limited withdrawals within Newport and 
within Wales however, one of the reasons parents withdraw their children from RE is 
on grounds of conscience, religion and belief. SACRE would not like to see situations 
where learners are losing out on education if they are then home schooled because 
the right to withdraw is removed. SACRE suggest that there is a need for 
headteachers and relevant staff to receive training that will limit this. 

If the right to withdraw is retained, then SACRE suggest that a more stringent process 
of withdrawal be put in place. For example, withdrawals might be considered on a 
case by case basis to ensure that opting out is an informed, committed choice and 
not an easy option. 

 12. If the right to withdraw is to be retained, should it remain with the parent (parent 
includes those with parental responsibility or those who have care of the child)? 

If the right to withdraw is retained and learners have that option schools could potentially see 
more withdrawals. SACRE suggests that the right remain with the parent but that the rights of 
the child be respected, and their views also considered, so that learners are not withdrawn 
from RE against their will. 

 13. If the right to withdraw is removed, what alternative, if any, should be in its place? 
Newport SACRE suggest that there should be significant training relating to religious 
education for schools as the New Curriculum is rolled out. This necessity would increase 



should the right to withdraw be removed as the RE delivered should be objective, critical and 
pluralistic. There should be an advisory service within the local authority and a dedicated, 
specialist advisory teacher specifically for Religious Education. This needs to be funded 
appropriately. 

Agreed: 

PW to send draft response to White Paper to Welsh Government.

9 Monitoring of Religious Education and Collective Worship 

PW presented a brief overview of the report to the Committee which included the 
examination data and comments. It was explained that results had improved in 2018 in 
comoarison with those of 2017. 

The inspection reports were good, with an especially good report for St Julians School. It was 
then suggested that the Committee should send a letter of congratulations to the school. 

Actions: 

To send a letter of congratulations to St Julians School. 

10 To consider the recommendations of the Estyn Thematic Report and the response of 
NAPfRE to the report. 

PW gave a brief overview of the report. It was felt that there was quite a few issues need to 
be addressed from the report, such as the report didn’t reflect some of the anecdotal 
evidence coming through that RE is a bit more vulnerable that the report appears to say. The 
report states that the planning was good in Key Stage 2 but Key Stage 3 suggests of a 
shortfall and that schools do not plan well from the evidence that was gathered. 

An issue was raised that many examples that were given in the document were  good 
examples of good citizenship but not of RE, which has been misinterpreted. Estyn included 
collective worship in the report but is a separate issue, it shouldn’t be included. PW advised 
she would report back to NAPFRE with any issues.

Cllr I Hayat queried if there were any issues with Headteachers and delivering the new 
curriculum? NB suggested that representatives of Committee A  could visit schools and could 
arrange to attend  collective worship. HT then suggested that information details be send to 
schools from the SACRE committee to advise how the committee can help them.

Actions:

To produce a collaborative information sheet to send to schools.

11 Discussion on Effective SACREs: to include feedback from the 20:20 RE Conference 
from Paula Webber 

The Committee agreed that this item would be discussed at the Summer meeting.

12 To consider the recommendations of the Final Report of the Commission on Religious 
Education and their relevance to Wales and Newport SACRE 

The Committee agreed that this item would be discussed at the Summer meeting.



13 SACRE News Bulletin – To consider information briefings from members for inclusion 
in next SACRE News Bulletin 

PW advised that Committee that there are no articles this time, but she would circulate 
anything coming through to the committee. There has also been no further information 
briefings, which shows how busy SACREs have been.

Actions:
The Committee were informed of the News Bulletin.

14 WASACRE 

PW gave a brief overview of the WASCARE minutes from the last meeting. She advised of 
the presentation that was made by Kevin Palmer from Welsh Government about professional 
learning in the new curriculum. He says that the needs for professional learning needs ot be 
addressed in RE. There will be a new approach and professional learning will be quality 
assured. PW asked at the meeting how specialist training had been diminished. Kevin 
advised that there are negotiations in place for the need for additional training in the new 
curriculum and invited further discussion with PW.

During the WASACRE meeting the lack of professional support for SACREs was raised as a 
matter of concern. . SACRE not being supported by a full time dedicated RE Advisor. 

The Committee were advised that HS is stepping down as Executive Member of WASACRE, 
and asked if anyone wished to put their names forward to replace. The Council would be 
funding, not schools, incase School Teachers are interested.  It would be found it if the 
Council could pay for teacher release. Nominations would be needed as soon as possible.

Actions

To accept the report.

SACRE clerk to send nomination forms to committee.

15 To note dates and venue of future meetings and notification of Agreed Syllabus 
Conference 

The meeting terminated at 12.00 pm


